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The grievance was denied.

The arbitrator denied the grievance, finding that the union failed to show that the state violated the agreement by not interviewing the grievant for a Carpenter 2 position.

The facts are as follows. On December 19, 1994, a vacancy notice was posted for a Carpenter 2 position. Applications were to be submitted by December 29. After two of the four employees who submitted applications withdrew their applications, grievant and Harold Lucius were asked (on Ddecember 29) to submit notarized civil service applications by January 3, 1995. Both gentlemen did so. On January 9, 1995, Patrick Herron, the Human Resources Director at Ttiffin Developmental Center, told grievant he did not meet the minimum qualifications for the Carpenter 2 position. Therefore, Llucius, a less-senior employee, and being demonstrably superior, filled the vacancy. At the time of application, grievant was a tpw at Tiffin Developmental Center.

The issue as stipulated was whether the state violated the CBA by failing to grant the grievant an interview for the Carpenter 2 position and/or when it did not award the grievant the Carpenter 2 position.

The union contended that the grievant met all the minimum qualifications. First, the grievant had 18 months experience in carpentry by virtue of his experience with his own company, Shumway Electric and General Repair, evidenced by the letters of reference and invoices submitted into evidence. These letters described the duties and amount of time the grievant spent in carpentry duties. Second, grievant had the requisite one month course or three months experience in reading blueprints by virtue of his technical college background and his previous work experience. Third, grievant had the one course/three months experience in hand and power tools by virtue of education, non-state work experience and 13 months as a maintenance repair worker 2. Fourth, the grievant had a GED which fulfilled the formal education requirement. Finally, since grievant was senior to Lucius and Lucius was not demonstrably superior to the grievant, he sould have been granted the Carpenter 2 position. The union also argued that the selection of Lucius for the Carpenter 2 position was predetermined and that a "conspiracy" existed between management personnel at Tiffin to put Lucius into the Carpenter 2 position.

The state contended that the grievant's application failed to demonstrate that grievant met the minimum qualifications for the Carpenter 2 position simply because there is no employment experience in carpentry. While his previous non-state experience and his previous state experience may have involved some carpentry time, nothing indicates experience equivalent to 18 months or 3120 hours. Further, the invoices, receipts, and reference letters submitted with the civil service application and at the time of the arbitration also fail to demonstrate the required experience. In comparision, the successful applicant, Lucius, had three years of carpentry experience and had been a site foreman for construction and home building projects.

Arbitrator Nelson denied the grievance. As to the first issue, the union did not put on any documentary evidence or witness testimony whether the grievant should have been granted an interview for the position of Carpenter 2. Second, the grievant failed to meet the minimum qualifications for the Carpenter 2 position, especially the 18 months of training or experience in carpentry work. His tpw experience had no relationship to the carpentry position. His previous work experience, training, and letters of reference also failed to meet the 18 month experience requirement, largely because at the same time, he was employed fulltime at TDC as a tpw. Next, Arbitrator Nelson found the grievant's excuses (divorce and the application time frames) for being unable to verify the 18 months of carpentry experience unacceptable. Finally, there was no evidence of a management bias toward lucius or "pre-determination" for Lucius to get the Carpenter 2 position. Therefore, since the grievant lacked the requisite experience for the posted position, arbitrator nelson denied the grievance.
